OCT 13'98 7:51 No.0O03 P.0O2

ID:
- s
N ,
OWNER'S MANUAL
"
30" REAR MOUNTED,
T s e 2 T T T T TR T 2
N7 TWO YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY o
24 Fortwo (2) years from date of purchase by the lirst consumer for residential use (thirty (30) days com- 1]
? mercial usa), NOMA Quidoor Products Incorporated warrants that it will replace free of charge, inclug- s
"1 inglabor, any original part of any NOMA Outdoor Produets Incorporated product feund fo ba defactive ,;
b any authorized Service Deafer or the factory, except the battery which I8 warranted for ningty (90 s
i y 14 g
4 days from date of purchage V_,:
// This warranty does no! cover engine, transmiszien, transaxle of differential (these items are covered by }:,
’ their manufacturer's own warranty), This warranty doas not cover parts that have failed due to normal ]
/ y par .
] wear or parls that have failed subject to misuse or abuse. Transportation of the unit or partto and fram |71
1. an authorized Service Dealer or factory is the rasponsibility of the ownar. ]
';’, A step by step explanation as to what procediire shauld be foliowed for this Warranty is: ::z
/ 1. I apar becomas detective, contact the store whare the unit was purchased for the name and ad- //:r
” dress of the autharized Service Dealor nearest 1o you. ]
4 2 Y you cannot lacats an aulhetizea Service Dealar, write Servics Departmant of NOMA Duldoar :,’,/
i Products Incorporated for the name and addrass of the authorized Service Dealer in your areaor [
] call the Service Department at 1.001-422.18060. 7
/;' 3. Return the defective product, along with proot af purchase to such authorized Sarvice Dealer for 4’
] replacsment of any defective part whers covered by this warranty, e
/ e
7] There is no other express warranty. Implied warranties, including those of merchamabifity and fitness  |7]
” f P ! ‘ . ]
F] Tor aparticular purpose ara limited 1o two (7} years irom date of putchase, Liability fer incidental or con- ]
; sequantia! damages are excludad, ]
] Some states do not allow limitations on how long ar impliad warranty lasts, so the abova limitation may f‘;
/j not apply to you. Some siates do not allew the exclusion of incidantal or consequential damages, sothe [~
" above exclusion may net apply to you. This warranty gives you spacific legal rights, and you may have fff’
"] other rights which vary from state io stats. %
é NOMA Qutdoer Products Incorparated Callar 8000 Jacksen, TN 38308-8000 s
A
G/// L T P T WAL LEALA P ILL PSSP I IS,
UNIT PARTS AND SERVICE —
This manual contains Instructions for safety, assembly and malrenance, Read this manual carefully and com-
pletaly so that you will know proper assembly, use and care of your unit. Aiso filf in and mail the registration card
packed with the unit, For service other than covered in this manual, ¢entact an authorized service dealer, A na-
tlonwide parts and service organization has been astablished 1o provida locaily avaiiable parts and service. A list
of authorized parts distributors has been includead ir this manual. Whan ordering repalr parts, always give the fo!-
lewing Information: 1, The Pant Name; 2, The Part Numbar: 3. Tha Cuantity desired; 4. The Full {aight digity Model
Number of the unit. The madsl number will be found on & plate atlackad to the unit,

A Look for this symbol. it means - ATTENTION! BECOME ALERT! A HAZARD
TO OPERATOR, BYSTANDER, PROPERTY OR EQUIPMENT MAY EXIST.

NOMA OQutdoor Products Incarporated
Caller 8000
Pt No. 324966 Jacksorn, TN 38308-8000

d79|J

e — - i ——_——— S
" Fartea n U S A

Price $6.00




i

.

7:51 No.003 P.03

NCT 13°98

T o]
" ! A THESE INSTRUCTIONS A

PERATIONAL PRECAUTIONS
RE FOR YQUR PROTECTION., PLEASE READ THEM CAREFULLY.

1.

Know the controls and how to stop quickly, Read thig
Owner's Manual and review Lewn Tracior Manual,
Wear safety glasses of eye shields while assembling
or operating the lawn tractor with grass catehor
attachimant,

When using the lawn tractar with grass catcher at-
tachment:

A. DO NOT oparate the lawn trastor without the en-
tire grass catcher assembly or discharge chute
deflector in place.

B. Never make any adjustments or repairs while the
. anglne ls running.
€. shut off engine when removing grass from grass

catcher or unplugging mower chute or catcher
tube,

D. DONOT operate riding mower with grass catcher
assembly while barefooted. ALWAYS wear sub-
stantlal footwear, preferably steel-toed shoes,
DO NOT wear loosge fitting clothing that could get
caught In any moving parts.

E. ALWAYS keep clear of discharge chutedube or
any moving parts while engline is running.
F. Mow enly In daylight or good arficial light.

ALWAYS place the mower ciutch lever in disengage
position when net sutting grass, such as when
Crossing a rock or grave! driveway or readway and

10.

whan trangporting the lawn tractor with grass
catcher attachmant.

Disengage mowar blades, stop engine, remove igni-
tian key and set parking brake before leaving opeara-
tor's position.

Disangage power to mowar blades, stop angline, re.
muove ignition key, set parking brake and disconnect
spark plug wire before making any rapalrs, ad)ust-
ments or cleaning the lawn tractor or grass catcher
attachment.

Check grass bags frequently for wear and/or deterio-
ration. Replace worn or damaged bags.

DO NOT run engine Indoors, Exhaust fumes contain
CARBON MONOXIDE which Is an ODORLESS and
DEADLY GAS,

Teke all possibie precautions whan leaving the lawn
tractor unettended, such as disengaging the mower
¢cluteh laver, shifting Inte nautral, satting parking
brake, stopping engine and removing ighition key.

NEVER store grass catcher with grass clipplngs in
the catcher bags. Even a simali pila of grass clipping
can create anought hasat te stard a fire.

! grass caicher attachmant will be used on ather
than level ground, the use of a front weight kit |s ree.
ommended,

OWNER'S INFORMATION

Record the following Information about your unit so that your will be able to provide it In case of loss or thafl,

MODEL NUMBER: DDD[:} - DDDD (Entar completa & dialt number from mode! plate o unl)

PURCHASEDATE: —. /.—— [ ——  CODENO. —.. SERIAL NO.: .
DEALER'S NAME AND ADDRESS:
CITY: STANE: — .. TELEPHONE: —

QCONTENTS OF SHIPPING CARTON

L e R R

'

»

Grass Catcher Assambly
Owner's Manuai
Mounting Bracket, R.H.

- Mounting Bracket, L.H.

L R

1

~ = BANGRNO - WNS

Grass Catcher Suppon

Grass Catoher Cover Agsembly
Transillon Chute :
Upper Tube

Grass Bag Assemblies

Bag of Assembly Parts Containing:
- Bagger Latch

- Latch Laver

- Rubber Grommets

- Cover Hinges

- Retainer Straps

- Tab (Lalch Levar)

1/4 X 5/8 inch Siot Head Screws
174 x 3/4 inch Hex Haad Screws
174 Inch Keps, Nuts (star washer attached)
1/4 ineh Locknuts

- 5/16 % 1 inch Hex Hoad Screws
5/16 x 5/8 inch Hex Haad Screw

- 5/16 inch Locknut

AP =

= 5716 inch Wide Flangs Locknuts
+ 11/32 in¢h Flatwasher
- 8/32 inch Flatwashars
- B/M16 Inch Flatwashars

Thu parts bag miay contain more fasteners than are required
for your ki, )

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

2 -
2.

“

7116 Inch Wrenches (or adjustable wrgnchas)
1/2In¢h Wrenches {or adjustabie wrenches)

1 - Screwdriver

-

HOW T0O MEASURE SCREW sizr
16718 x 1% INCH)

_‘L_@LENGTH—“‘—H
T

DIAMETER

)




,o

OCT 13'98 7:52 No.003 P.04

L ' ASSEMBLY 1

A DANGER 4 |

This tractor and grass catcher can be dangerous if
carelessly used.

Read Owner's/Operator's Manual thoroughly be.
fore operating tractor.

Always wear safety glasses or eye shields when
aszembling or cperating tractor.

DO NOT carry passengers at any time.

Keep hands, feet, halr and lcose clothing away
from moving parts while engina is running.

PO Not allow children or young teenagers to oper-
ate or be hear tractor while It s operating,

Your tractor and grass catcher have a right and left side as
youface forward while seated in oparater's seat.

(Dn you have operated your tractor prior to instailing grags
catcher, remove any accumulation of grass clipping from
mower deck befors installing grass catcher.

MOWER DECK ASSEMBLY (Figure 1)

The mower deck agsembly Includes installation of latch lover
for lower chute,

To install latch laver, do the following:
1. Remove rear scraw and nut on chute deflactor brackot,

2. Place lateh lever through hole in front of chute deflocer
bracket with stud on lever down pointing dewn.

3. Work latch lever undernsath front end of spring.

4. Secure laver to bracket with screw znd nut removed in
step (1). NOTE: Some tractors may have this laver already
Installed,

5. Place plastic tab ento front of latch laver.

REAR END OF

LEver TORSICIN cHUTE
END  BPRING DEFLECTOR
BRACKET

O foc

INSTALL MOUNTING BRACKETS
(Figure 2)

Assembly will be vasier if rear of fawn tractar is blocked up
with rear wheeis removed.

1. Place mounting brackets on outside of main frame
(rear). NOTE: Make sure arms on mounting brackets bend
slightly outward from center of main frame rear,

2. Altach each mounting bracket to maln frame with two (2)
5/16 x 1 tnch hex head screws and two (2) 5/16 inch wide
flange locknuts,

3. Reilnstall raar wheels, if removed,

L.H.
MOUNTING Figure 2

BRACKET

AR H
MOUNTING MAIN 1 INCH HEX
BRACKET HEAD SCREWS

S8 INGH
LOGKNUTS

1 INCH HEX
HEAD SCREWS

GRASS CATCHER COVER ASSEMBLY
(Figures 3 & 4)
1. Place bagger lateh on end o! center arm of grass

calcher support, Align hole in bagger fatch with hole in eamar
armof grass catcher support, :

2. Secure In piace with 5/18 x 5/8 inch hex head SCraw,
11732 inch flatwasher, and 5/16 Inch locknut,

3. Lay grass eatcher cover assembly upside down,

4. Place grass catcher support into ledge intide grass
catcher cover assembly, '

5. Autach three eover hinge straps and two retaingr straps
(on outside hinges) 1o cover and support assembly with six
174 % 5/8 inch screws and six 1/4 Inch keps nuts.

Figure 3 T3V
BTRAP BAGGER
LATCH

GRASE
CATCHER
SUPPORT

§/16 X 58 INCR
HEX HE@D

5/18 INGH
LOCKNUT




r e

B s

e . .

B Vel LMVED GaSSIILTY UVRE ANU MQUNTONIC Mouniing
" brackets or rods.

“Figure 4'

COVER

SUPPORY

MOUNTING
BRACKETS

9
GRASS CATCHER BAGS ASSEMBLY
(Figure 5)

1. Pivot cover assembly toward frent of grass eatcher and
instatl grass bag assomblies , NOTE: Grass bags must be in-
stallad with solid panel in toward front of grass catcher.

2. Pivot cover assembly toward rear of grass cajcher and
hook bagger lateh over edge of cover.

Figure.5

SUPPORT

' GRASS BAG ASSEMBLY

OCT 13’98 7153 No.0Q03 P.0OS
DISCHARGE CHUTE ASSEMBLY
(Figures 6 & 7)
bT. Place a rubber grommet into each large hole in upper
tube.

2. Attach upper 1ube 16 transition chute with twe 1/4 x 374
inch hex head scraws and four 5/16 inch flatwashers (from
Insida of transition chute), two large 9/32 inch flatwashars and
two 1/4 inch locknuts,

Figure 6

9/32 INCH
FLATWASHER

RUBBER
QROMMET

UPPER

TUBE

5716 INGH
FLATWASHERS

1/4 X 34 INCH
SGREW
mcl;?m‘ TRANSITION
LOCKNUT CHUTE

3. Place upper end of transition chuts assembly inio hola
in tront of grass cateher cover assembly.

4. Place hole in lower end of transition on end of screw on
mower deck.

5. Slide tab on lower end of transition chute under centet of
chute deflector bracket until stud on lateh lever snaps inte
hole in end of tab. NOTE: Baek side of transition chute shold
be on inside of dack opening and front side of transitlon chute
should be on outsids of deck opening.

(

o ..

3
'rnmsmow% s
CRUTE TAB S0} nefEcToR
; BRACKET 1B

TRANSITION GHUTE




,e . . .

ID:

L aa

?:53 No.003 P.0B

acT 1398

“A DANGER A

OPERATE MOWER WITH COMPLETE GRASS
CATCHER IN PLACE.

SHUT OFF ENGINE BEFORE OPENING COVER OR
EMPTYING GRASS BAGS.

OB;EECTS MAY BE THROWN FROM DISCHARGE
TUBE.

DO NOT BEACH INTO DISCHARGE TUBE WHILE
ENGINE I3 RUNNING;

The operation of this tractor and grass catcher can result in
objects baing thrown in your eyes, which can result in severe
eys damage. Always wear safety
glasses or eye shislds while operating a
riding mower. We recommend standard
sately glasses, or Wide Vision safety
mask for over spectacles.

Get to know your tractor and its controls.
Be sura you (or any other opatator)
hava read and undarstood the Operational Precautions
Listed on page 2 of this marual and in your tractor Owner's/
Operator's manual,

Avoid shag turns at high speed and uphill or downhill turns.
Oparate mower careiuily. Be especially cautious on hills.
Whan riding down inclines, keep shift control in low speed.
Use brake for fast stops on i, When operating on hills tha
use of a front waight kit is recommended.

It grass clippings are going to be bagged and hauled away,
you may line grasg bag assemblies with a 30 x 36 plastic trash
bag. Roll top of bag around frams of grass bag 1o hold it in
place during collsction.

OPERATION (Tractor with Caicher)

Take & comfortable position on tractor and stan engine. Alter
angine has warmed up, depress brake-clutch pedal and move
shift control laver lo forward gear you want, Release brake-
clutch padal slowly and tractor will move forward, Until
you get tha feel of machine, stay in low speed position.
With mower biadas stoppad , make your first run in a large.
open, level area, Learn to start, stop ang ¢hange direction in
this area.

Stop engine before Ivaving oparator's position,

The.engine should be run at fast throttle for proper grass
cutting and collecting of clippings, and ground spead is con-
trolled by shift lever position. Forward speed of fraciot is do-
termined by quantity of grass being mowed. The more grass
that must be cut, forward speed wili be slowar, When cutting
Hght grass, forward speed can be increased. By observing
collecting action of your mower, you can delarmine how fast
you can travel.

To mow heavy growth or on rough ground, sat mower at
maxirmum height, After growth is clearad. reduce cuiting
height as desired,

Height-of-cut should not be set 160 low on thick, lush lawns, or
grass may die. If height is 100 low. mower dack wheels may
8ink into lawn, eausing mowsr deck to drop down on grass
and reduce discharging effect of cuiting blade, New grasy
should be cut during afternoon when It is dry. Never cut wel
grass. Wet grass will pack under mower dack and i grass
discharge chutes and will not discharge properly.

L

| OPERATION

KEEP EQUIPMENT CLEAN. Grass clippings may pack ur
mower chassis and in discharge chute assemply dua to int
nal molsture content of grass. This accumulation of cut gre
should be removed aftar sach mowing,

1. Disconnect spark plug wire, rameve ignition key, ¢
parking brake on tractor.

2, Sgrape aceumulation off undarside of mower deck witt
putty knlle or simitar tool. Cleaning of tha underside of mow
housing Is easiar if mower desk is removed, See Mower De:
Removal paragraph In Maintenance saction of tract
Owner's/Oparator's manual.

3. Remova discharge chute assembly from mower dai
and grass catcher cover assembly and tiush grass clipping
with water.

4. Remove grass catching bags and flush grass ¢lipping
trom cover assembly with waler, '

EMPTY GRASS CATCHER BAG (FIGURE §

Check grass caicher bags at fraguent intetvals while mowie
Bag should be emptied as soon as clippings reach top of ba
and aftar oach use. To empty bag, proceed as follows:

1. Move mawer clutoh lever io OFF {disengaged) positio
and shift lever to NEUTRAL position.

2. Stop engine and set parking brake on tractor.
3. Unhook bagger latch from sdge of cover

4. Pivot cover assembly toward front of grass catcher an
lift bag assembilles from support,

5. Remove ali clippings from bags.

GRASS CATCHER
BAG ASSEMBLY

" GRASS CATCHER
COVER ASSEMBLY

GRASS BAG
SURRORT

A DANGER

NEVER stora grass catcher with grass clipping In
the catcher bags. Even a small plie of grass clip-
pings can ¢reate encugh heat to start a fire,




R N R - . sl
.. .

10: OcT 13°88

7:54 No.003 P.O7
30" REAR MOUNTED, SIDE DISCHARGE GRASS CATCHER MODEL 5708-2200

,el

t

NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT
PARTS. Use of service replacemont pars other than
original equiprmant parts may voig your warcanty.

ALLUNNUMBERED

ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE

WITH OPPCSITE SIDE




ID: _
A DANGER A

» 0O NOT OPERATE MOWER UNLESS ENTIRE
GRASS CATCHERATTACHMENT IS IN PLACE.

TO CLEAR PLUGGED DISCHARGE CHUTE

Your discharge chute may become plugged with grass clip-
ping due 10 ovar-filling grass catcher ot cutting grass that is
too long or wet, To unplug chute, proceed as follows:

1. Move mower clutch laver to OFF (disengaged) position
and shift lever to NEUTRAL position.

2, Stop engine and set parking brake.

A DANGER A

Blades will not stop Immediately. Keap hands and
feet from under mower and away from the dis-
charge chute.

0CT 13’98 7:55 No.003 P.08
3. Disconnect spark plug wire(s).

4. Littfront end of lateh lever and pull transition chute away
from mower deck.

5. Remove chute assembly from grass catcher sover
assombly,

€. Shake grass clipping frem chute assambly.
7. Ramove elippings from mower deck disshargs chute.

8. Re-attach chute assembly to grass catcher and mower
dack in raversa order of removal,

9. Reconnect spark plug wire.

=
O
J

"

STORAGE

The grass catcher should ba Immediately preparad for stor-
age al end of season, To prapare grass catcher for storage,
proceed as foliows:

1. Remove and clean chuts assembly,

2. Remove and amply grass bag assemblies.

A DANGER A

NEVER store grass catcher with grass clipplngs In
the bags. Even a small plie of grass clippings ¢an
create enough haat to start a five,

3. Claan grass calcher covar assembly thoroughly.

4. Inspect grass catcher and mower deck assembiles for
worn or damaged parts, Tighten all loose hardware.

5. Check grass bags for wear and/or deterioration, Re-
place worn or damaged bags.

6. Store tractor ang grass cateher In a clean, dry area and
cover for additional protection. NOTE: The grass catcher as-
sombly can be easily lIfted off tractor to reduce storage space.

] REPAIR PARTS ]
ALWAYS GIVE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS:
1. The PART NUMBER; 2, The PART NAME: 3. QUANTITY DESIRED; 4. The MODEL NUMBER (As shown on Moda! Plate),
SEND PART ORDERS AS PER INSTRUCTIONS OGN THE FRONT PAGE,

YOUR UNIT IS RIGHT HAND
DO NOT USE KEY NUMBERS WHEN
All repiacemant pars will be s
A handling fee is applicab

9

(RH) OR LEFT HAND (LH) AS YOU STAND BEHIND iT,
ORDERING REFAIR PARTS, ALWAYS USE PART NUMBERS.
upplied In current production eolors or in a neutral cotar.

le to small parts orders,

Ke
No Part No. Description
1 57034 | Screw, SLFiHd, No, 10-24 x 5/8 In,
2 1307981-854 BaggerLateh
3 180075 | *Screw, Hx Hd, 5/16-18 x 5/8 In.
4 306943 | Cover
5 [310080-854 Bracket, Support Mount, L. H,
B 1502 | Locknut, 1/4-20 The.
7 55686 | Screw, S| Rd Md, 1/4.20 x 578 In.
8 271172 | *Nuy, Keps, 1/4-20 Thd.
9 300278 | Hinge, Cover
10 [300624-854 Retaining Strap
1 58282-853 Support Assembly
12 1498 | Locknut, 5/16-18 Thd.
13 |310059-853 Bracket, Support Mount, R, M.
14 271166 Nut, Keps, No. 10-24
18 1501 {*Flatwasher, 13/64 In.
18 300115 Screen

Key

Na. | PartNo, Dascription

17 57826 Flatwasher, 9/32 In.

18 57508 Rubber Grommat

16 823119 | Upper Tube Assanmbly

20 58283 | Bag

el 120388 | *Flatwasher, 5/18 In.

2z 180020 | “Screw, Hex Hd, 1/4-20 X %/4 In.
23 323120 | Chute, Transhion o
24 85273 | Locknut, Wide Fainge, 5/16-18 Thd.
25 322324 | AssemblyLever, Latch

26 120393 | *Flatwasher, 11/32 In,

27 42348 | Tab

28 180078 | *Screw, Hex Hd, 5/16-18 x 1 In.
29 324286 | Owner's Manual (Not Hlustraled)

6

(*) Standard Hardware ftems - May be Purchased Locally.




